

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/1/2021 1:26 PM

NO. 55187-0-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES,  
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,  
an agency of Washington State,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JENNIFER S. STEELE, WSBA #36751  
Public Records Counsel  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
[Jennifer.Steele@atg.wa.gov](mailto:Jennifer.Steele@atg.wa.gov)  
(206) 389-2106  
*Attorney for the State of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

V. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. Because this Court reviews a PRA claim de novo, EPA’s challenge to the level of detail contained in the superior court’s order is unavailing. ....6

    B. The AGO Properly Redacted Work Product Privileged Information. ....8

        1. The redacted records were created in anticipation of litigation.....10

        2. The documents are not discoverable under CR 26(b)(4).....11

    C. There is no evidence that the work product privilege was waived. ....13

VI. CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chen v. City of Medina</i> , 179 Wn. App. 1026 (2014) .....	8
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	10
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> , 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	12
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	1
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	12
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. Allphin</i> , 190 Wn.2d 691, 416 P.3d 1232 (2018), <i>as amended</i> (June 18, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	11, 13
<i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	6
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013), <i>as amended on denial of</i> <i>reh’g</i> (Jan. 10, 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Richardson v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1008, 414 P.3d 575 (2018).....	9

<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Washington Coal. for Open Gov't v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 50718-8-II, 2019 WL 761585, review denied, 193 Wn.2d 1020, 448 P.3d 66 (2019).....	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 176 Wn. App. 585, 309 P.3d 662 (2013).....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56.030 .....	8
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	9
RCW 42.56.290 .....	passim
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	6, 7

**Rules**

CR 26 .....	11
CR 26(b)(4).....	11
CR 52 .....	7
